SHUTTLE BUS CHASSIS WORKSHOP MANUAL
Models: FB65
MB45
MB55
MBC
XBP
XBR
XBS

Shuttle Bus Chassis Workshop Manual, Supplement 4, October 2005 050/1
IMPORTANT: See Subject 060 for the vehicle
identification numbering system for vehicles built
May 1, 2000, or later.
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard 115 specifies
that all vehicles sold in the U.S. be assigned a 17-
character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN). Using
a combination of letters and numerals, the VIN de-
fines the manufacturer, model, and major characteris-
tics of the vehicle. See Table 1 for the character po-
sitions of a typical Freightliner Custom Chassis
Corporation (FCCC) VIN, 4UZ33FAD3VC345678.
The VIN is stamped on a metal plate permanently
attached to the vehicle, and the last six digits (desig-
nating the chassis serial number) are stamped into
the metal frame.
IMPORTANT: A new VIN-code structure will be
used for all vehicles built after April 30, 2000.
Character positions 1 through 4 and 9 through
17 are nearly the same in both versions, but
positions 5 through 8 have been assigned
slightly different parameters. As a result, the
build date of a vehicle must be determined be-
fore the VIN can be decoded.
For all vehicles, a check digit (9th character) is deter-
mined by assignment of weighted values to the other
16 characters. These weighted values are processed
through a series of equations designed to check va-
lidity of the VIN and to detect VIN alteration.
NOTE: Always specify the VIN when ordering
parts.
Seventeen-Character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)
Typical VIN 4 U Z 3 3 F A D 3 V C 3 4 5 6 7 8
Character Position 1, 2, 3 4 5 6, 7 8 9 10 11 12 thru 17
Decoding Table * Table 2 Table 3 Table 4 Table 5 Table 6 — Table 7 Table 8 —
Code Description
Manufacturer, Make, Vehicle Type
Chassis, Front Axle Position, Brakes
Vehicle Model Series, Cab
Engine Model, Horsepower Range
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR)
Check Digit
Vehicle Model Year
Plant of Manufacture
Production Number
* For corresponding decoding information, see the applicable tables in this subject.
Table 1, Seventeen-Character Vehicle Identification Number (VIN)
VIN Positions 1, 2, and 3 (World Manufacturer Identification)
Code Vehicle Manufacturer Vehicle Make Vehicle Type
4UZ Freightliner Custom Chassis Corporation, USA Freightliner Incomplete Vehicle
Table 2, VIN Positions 1, 2, and 3 (World Manufacturer Identification)
Vehicle Identification Numbering System 00.02
VIN for Vehicles Built before May 1, 2000
Shuttle Bus Chassis Workshop Manual, Supplement 0, October 2000 050/1
VIN Position 4 (Chassis, Front Axle Position, Brakes)
Code Chassis Front Axle
Position Brakes
A 4 x 2 Truck Forward Hydraulic
H 4 x 2 Truck Forward Air
1 4 x 2 Truck Forward Air/Hydraulic
3 4 x 2 Truck Setback Hydraulic
6 4 x 2 Truck Setback Air
9 4 x 2 Truck Setback Air/Hydraulic
Table 3, VIN Position 4 (Chassis, Front Axle Position,
Brakes)
VIN Position 5 (Vehicle Model Series, Cab)
Code Freightliner Custom Chassis Corporation
B MB Chassis (Shuttle Bus, front engine)
VIN Position 5 (Vehicle Model Series, Cab)
Code Freightliner Custom Chassis Corporation
C FS65 Chassis (School Bus, front engine)
F SBFD Chassis (School Bus, front engine)